Section 12. Compatibility
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-3
System Board . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-3
Diskette Drives and Controller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-4
Fixed Disk Drives and Controller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-5
Application Guidelines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-6
Hardware Interrupts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-6
Software Interrupts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-7

MOV AX, 90XXH wait code in AH and
type code in AL
issue caII
optionaI: for time-out or
if carry is set, time-out
occurred
normal time-out
INT 15H
JC TIMEOUT
NORMAL TIMEOUT LOGIC
Post: Whenever the BIOS has set an interrupt flag for a
corresponding busy loop, an INT 15H occurs with a function code of
hex 91 in AH. This signals a post condition. At this point, the
dispatcher should set the task status to ready to run and return to the
interrupt routine. The following is an outline of the code added to
BIOS that performs this function.
MOV AX, 91XXH ; post code AH and
; type code AL
INT 15H ; issue caII
Classes
The following types of wait loops are supported:
0 The class for hex 0 to 7F is serially reusable. This means that for
the devices that use these codes, access to the BIOS must be
restricted to only one task at a time.
0 The class for hex 80 to BF is reentrant. There is no restriction on
the number of tasks that can access the device.
0 The class for hex CO to FF is noninterrupt. There is no
corresponding interrupt for the wait loop. Therefore, it is the
responsibility of the dispatcher to determine what satisfies this
condition to exit from the loop.
Function Code Classes
Type Code (AL) Description
OOH->7FH Serially reusable devices; the operating system
must serialize access.
80H->0BFH Reentrant devices; ES:BX is used to distinguish
different calls (multiple I/O calls are allowed
simultaneously).
12-14 Compatibility, Multitasking Provisions
Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)
OCOH->OFFH Wait-only calls; there is no complementary post
for these waits--these are time out only. Times
are function-number dependent.
Function Code Assignments: The following are specific assignments
for the IBM PS/1 computer BIOS. Times are approximate. They are
grouped according to the classes described under “Function Code
Classes.”
Figure 12-3. Functional Code Assignments
Type COde (AL) Time Out Description
00H Yes (12 seconds) Fixed Disk
01H Yes (2 seconds) Diskette
02H No Keyboard
OFCH Yes (20 seconds) Fixed Disk Reset
OFDH Yes (500-ms Read/Write) Diskette Motor Start
OFEH Yes (20 seconds) Printer
The asynchronous support has been omitted. The serial and parallel
controllers generate interrupts, but BIOS does not support them in the
interrupt mode. Therefore, the support should be included in the
multitasking system code if that device is to be supported.
Time Outs
To support time outs properly, the multitasking dispatcher must be
aware of time. If a device enters a busy loop, generally it should
remain there for a specific amount of time before indicating an error.
The dispatcher should return to the BIOS wait loop with the carry bit
set if a time out occurs.
Compatibility, Multitasking Provisions 12-15
Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)
IBM PSI1 Computer Considerations
ROM Drive
The IBM PS/1 computer contains IBM DOS 4.01 in ROM. This
appears to the user as an extra drive (C: on a single diskette system